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Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TOTHE MEMBERS OF
M/s. MODI PROPERTIES PRMTE LIMITED

OPINION

we have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of MoDI pRopERTIES
PRIVATE LIMITED ["the Company") which comprise the standalone Balance Sheet as at
March 31, 2025, the standalone Statement of Profit and Loss and the standalone cash flow
statement for the year then ended and notes to the standalone financial statements, including a
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information [herein after
referred to as "the Standalone Financial Statements")

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,
the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so
required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally
accepted in India, ofthe state ofaffairs ofthe company as at March 31-, z\zs, its profit/loss and
its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

BASIS OF OPINION

we have conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAsJ specified
under section 1a3(10J of the Act. Our respons ib ilities under those Standirds ire further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements
section of our report. we are independent r-rf tl.re Company in accordance with the code of
Ethics issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to the audit of the standalone financial statements under the
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that
the audit evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professionar judgment, were of most
significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the iurrent period. These
matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a
whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these
matters.

As per SA 701, Key Audit Matters are not appricabre to the Company as it is an unristed
company.
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OTHER INFORMATION

The Company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information.

The othei information comprises the information included in the Board's Report including

Annexures to Board's Report, but does not include the financial statements and auditor's report

thereon.

Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and

we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to

read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is

materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained

during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated'

Il based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of

this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this

regard.

RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company's Board ofDirectors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) ofthe

Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true

and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the company in

accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in india, including the

Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes

maintenarie of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for

safeguarding the asiets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other

irre[ularitiei; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making iudgments

and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance

of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the

accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and

presen;tion of the itandalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error'

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the

Compiny's ilitlty to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to

going .once.n and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either

interids to liquidate the -ompany or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to

do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting

process.
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AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and
to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high Ievel of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs we exercise professional .iudgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identi$/ and assess the risks of material mjsstatement of the standalone financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of
expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial
controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of lnanagement's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in
the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifo our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future everlts or conditions may cause the Company to cease
to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identiS/ during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with
them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those
matters that were of most significance in the audit ofthe standalone financial statements of
the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in
our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter
or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits ofsuch communication.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, Z02O ("the Order,,), issued by
the Central Covernment of lndia in rerms of sub-section [11] of section 143 of the
Companies Act, 2073, we give in the Annexure "A", a statement on the matters specified
in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

2. As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, We reporr to the extent applicable that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes ofthe audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

cJ The Balance Sheet, the statement of Profit and Loss, and the cash Flow Statement dealt
with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.

dJ In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, read with Rule 7 ofthe
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

e) on the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st
March, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is
disqualified as on 3lst March,2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of
Section 164 (2) ofthe Act.

0 with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls,
the reporting under this clause is not applicable to the company.
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gJ With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with Rule 11 ofthe Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to
the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations as at 31st March

2025 on its financial position in its standalone financial statements.

ii. The Company did not have long-term contracts including derivative contracts
for which there were any material foreseeable losses

iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to

the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

(a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and

beliel no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have

been advanced or loaned or invested [either from borrowed funds or share

premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any

other person or entity, including foreign entity ("lntermediaries"J, with the

understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary

shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities

identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Company ("Ultimate

Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf ofthe

Ultimate Benefi ciaries;

1V

(bJ The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and

beliel no funds fwhich are material either individually or in the aggregate) have

been received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign

entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing

or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or

invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on

behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries"J or provide any guarantee,

security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(c) Based on such audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and

appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has

caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause [a] and [b)
contain any material misstatement.

The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year.
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For M/s KGM & Co

Clrartered Accountants
FRN: 0153 53S

CA Pranay Mehta
(Partner)
M No: 233650
Place: Hyderabad

Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used

accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the year ended 31st
March, 2025 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit logl facility and

the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions
recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our audit, we did not
come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with.
Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the company as per the

statutory requirements for record retention.

Date: 27 /0912025
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ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

report ofeven dqtel

ln respect of Company's Property, Plant & Equipment and Intangible Assets.

aJ The company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant & Equipment.

b) The Property, Plant & Equipment have been physically verified by the management

at reasonable intervals and no material discrepancies were noticed.

c) The title deeds of immovable properties (other than properties where the company

is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee]

shown in the standalone financial statements are held in the name of the company.

d) The company has not revalued its Property, Plant & Equipment or lntangible assets

or both during the year.

e) No proceedings have been initiated against the company for holding benami

property under The Benami Transactions [Prohibition) Act, 1988 and rules made

thereunder and the details have been appropriately disclosed in the standalone

financial statements.

ll. In respect of Company's lnventory.
a) Physical verification ofinventory has been conducted at reasonable intervals by the

management. [n our opinion, the coverage and procedure by the management is

appropriate. The aggregate of discrepancies of 10%o or more in each class of
inventory noticed have been properly dealt with in the books of account.

b) The Company has been sanctioned working capital limits exceeding Rs.S crores

from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets during
the year. However the company is not required to submit any quarterly statements

to the Bank

Ill. According to the Information given to us the Company has made Investments in and

granted loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured to companies,

firms, LLPs or other parties.

aJ The loans or advances in the nature of loans granted to subsidiaries/ioint

venture/associates/other parties:

!'l
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Guarantees Security Loans
Advances in the
nature of Ioans

Aggregate Amount granted/provided
during the year

- Subsidiary 63.-16

- Joint Ventures

- Associates

- C)thers

Balance Outstanding as at Balance
Sheet date in respect of above cases

- Subsidiary 69.88

- Joint Ventures

- Associates

- Others 1.26.87

(Rs. in Lakhs)

bJ The terms and conditions are not prejudicial to the interests ofthe company
c) In respect of loans & advances made there is no repayment schedule for principal &

Interest.

dJ No loans & advances have fallen due during the year as they are repayable on

demand and no repayment schedule is stipulated.
el Details of loans & advances in the nature of loans repayable on demand are as

follows:
(Rs. in lakhs)

Alt
Parties

Promoters Related
Parties

Aggregate amount of loans/advances in nature
of loans
- Repayable on dernand (A)

1.96.75 194.35

- Agreement does not specify any terms or period
of repayment (B)

Total (A+B) 196.75 194.35

Percentage of loany'advances in the nature of
loans to the total loans

.100.00%
100.00-!/"
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VIII.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company has complied with the provisions ofsections 185 and 186 ofthe Act in respect

of grant of loans, making investments and providing guarantees and securities, as

applicable.

According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of statutory dues:

a) The Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues,

including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, lncome-tax, Sales-tax, Value

Added Tax, Wealth tax, Service tax, Customs duty, Excise duty, Cess, and other

material statutory dues applicable to it with the appropriate authorities

There are no undisputed amount payable in respect of Income tax, Provident Fund,

Employees' State Insurance, Sales-tax, Value Added Tax, Wealth tax, Service tax,

Customs duty, Excise duty, Cess, and other material statutory dues in arrears as at

March 31st 2025 for a period of more than 6 months from the date they become

payable, except the following -

Name of the
Statute

Nature of Due Amount [Rs.
in lakhs)

Period to which the
amount relates

Remarks
(if any)

Income Tax
Act, 19 61

TDS and
lnterest Due

0.18 FY 2009-10

b) There were no dues of Provident Fund, Employees' State lnsurance, lncome-tax,

Sales-tax, Value Added Tax, Wealth tax, Service tax, Customs dury, Excise duty, Cess

which have not been deposited as at March 31,2025 on account of any dispute'

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our

examination of the recorcls of the Company, the Company has not surrendered or

disclosed any transactions, previously unrecorded as income in the books of account, in

the tax assessments under the Inconre Tax Act, 1961 as income during the year
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In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company has not accepted any deposits from public in terms of Section 73 to 76 or any

other relevant provisions of Companies Acr, 201-3 during the year, hence reporting

under clause 3(v) ofthe Order are not applicable to the Company.

vi. The Central Government has not prescribed maintenance of cost records by the

Company pursuant to the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 prescribed

by the Central Covernment under Section t4B[1] of the Companies Act, 2013 Hence,

reporting under clause 3(viJ ofthe Order are not applicable to the company.



x

tx.

xl

xrl

x l.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us

a) The Company has not defaulted in the repayment of any loans or borrowings or in
the payment of interest to any lenders.

b) The company has not been declared as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial

institution or other lender.

c] The term loans have been utilized for the purposes for which they were obtained.

d) The funds raised on a short-term basis have not been utilized for long term

purposes.

e) The Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on accotlnt of or to

meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

f,J The Company has not raised any loans during the year on the pledge of securities

held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us

a) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public

offer including debt instruments or term loans.

b) The company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of

shares/debentures during the year and hence reporting under clause 3 (x) of the

Order is not applicable.

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us

a. To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations

given to us, no fraud by the Company and no fraud on the Company by its officers

or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.

b. During the year, no report tlnder sub-section [12) of section 143 of the Companies

Act, 2073 has been filed by cost auditor/ secretarial auditor or by us in Form ADT-

4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies lAudit and Auditors] Rules, 2014 with

the Central Government.

c. As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints

received by the Company during the year.

The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause 3[xii) of the

Order is not applicable.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, all the

transactions with related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 1BB of the Act

where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the financial statements etc., as

required by the applicable accounting standards

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us

a) The company has an in-house internal audit system commensurate with the size

and nature of its business

bJ There are no formal reports ofthe Internal Auditors for the period under audit'

I
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XV ln pursuant to provisions of section L92 of Ihe Act, the company has not entered into
any non-cash transactions with directors of persons connected with them.

xvi. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us

a. The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-lA ofthe Reserve

Bank of [ndia Act, 1934. Hence, reporting under clause 3 [xvi) (aJ, [b) and (cJ of the

Order is not applicable.
b. In our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined

in the Core Investment Companies [Reserve BankJ Directions, 2016] and

accordingly reporting under clause 3(xviJ(d) ofthe Order is not applicable.

XVII. The company has not incurred cash losses during the Financial Year and in immediately
preceding fi nancial year.

xviii. There has not been any resignation ofthe statutory auditors during the year

x1x. On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial

assets and payment of financial liabilities, other infonnation accompanying the financial

statements and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and

based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has

come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as

on the date of the audit report indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its

Iiabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period

of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance

as to the future viability ofthe Company. We further state that our reporting is based on

the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any

assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance

sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

xx ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us

aJ According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records of tlie Company, the Company was required to spend {
10.96 lakhs during the year in pursuance of its Corporate Social Responsibility [CSR)

obligations under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2 013. Out of the said amount, {
7.00 lakhs was spent during the year. The unspent amount of { 3.96 lakhs,

pertaining to other than ongoing proiects, remained unspent as at 31 March 2025.

The said unspent amount has been transferred by the Company to the Swachh

Bharat Kosh, a fund specified in Schedtrle Vll to the Companies Act, 2013, within the

period prescribed under Section 135[5J ofthe AcL
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bJ According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records of the Company, there were no ongoing proiects during

the year, Accordingly, reporting under paragraph 3[xx)(b) of the Companies

(Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 is not applicable.

For M/s KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 015353S

CA Pranay Mehta
(Partner)
M No: 2 33650
Place: Hyderabad
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Note

No.
A! at 31rt Mar.h 2025

9.22

5,631_64 4,904_41

971.21

5.50

21.o7

0.50

699.29

2.51

1.93

56.40

600.07

5,646.86

1,166 21

916_11

6,213.631,989_44

3,286.99

11.03

415.22

1214
4_43

127.91

108.49

112_O5

1,695-44

155.55

3,190_40

4,i99 4l
7,989.44

3

5

6

7

8

11

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

77

18

19

2

3

1

1

t.

1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

shareholders' lunds
(a) share capital
(b) Reserves and surplus

Non-current tiabilities
(a) Long Term Borrowings

(b) other Non Current Liabilities

curent liabilities
(a) ShortTermBorrowings
(b) Trade Payables

(A) totol outstonding dues ol micro

enteryrises ond smoll

{B) total outstondinq dues of
cteditots other thon micro

enterprises ond small entetprises

(c) short Term Provisions

(d) Other current Liabilities

TOTAI.

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property Plant and Equipment and

lntangible Assets

(i) Property,Plant and Equipment

(ii) ln-Tangible assets

(iii) Capital Work in Progress

(b) Non-currentinvestments
(c) Deferred tax asset

(d) Other Non- Current Assets

Cu ent assets

(a) lnventories
(b) Trade Receivables
(c) CBsh and Cash Equivalents

(d) Short-term loans and advances

{e) Other current assets

TOTAL

1to2
2to30

Significant Accounting Policies

Notes to Financial Statements

Ar dl ll5t Mar.h 2024

4,917 _69

21.51

l1).34

40.89

160 00

l)l t4

92.83

7.99

3,052.69

70.17

441.39

442.30

26.60

81.81

1.851 95

))\ )\

3,605.68

fu per our Report oI even date

For KGM & co

Chart€red Accountants
FRN:0153535

For and on behalf ofthe Board of
MODIPROPERTIES PRIVA LIMITED

M No:233550
Partner

FirG1 R

o 015353S
5 SalunCerab
P

m Modi

(^

TejalModi
Director
DIN:06983437

Plaae: Hyderabad

ill";,*ii #S sm n A s,t ?ro

ManagihS Director

DIN:00522546

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE I-IMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PICo17795

Balahce Sheet as at 31st Mar.h 2025

lRupees rn Lakhs)

Pranay Mehta

6.211 6l
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MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U55993TG1994PTC017795

Protit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2025

Forand on behalfofthe Board of
MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

({^

(Rupees in Lakhs

Tejal odi
Pranay Mehta

M No :2336s0
Partner
Place: Hyderabad

Oate: eI -o?- 2oz5
uDrN,15 133 650 BrqU i Jq?lo

m Modi
Managing Director

DIN:00522546

Director
DIN:06983437

Year Ended 31st March 2024
Note
No.

Year Ended 31st March 2025Particulars

962-42

886.51
1,228-06

848-4)

200 81

104 84

)8 4)
16.64

206.19

2\4 33

t14 40

344.O1

t20_6s
22_61

17-31

275.30

12 56

1,848.94

1,136.48

2,O16.48

1,185.96

712.46

7 _45

704-61

166 41

890.52

890.52

16r 34

160.00
771

(0.70)

150.00
11.61

(0.2 6 )

5 38.14779.14

23(i)

23( )

24

25

9

)6
27

22

20

2L
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Revenue from operatiofi s

Other income

Total lncome(l+ll)

EXPENSES :

Development Expenses and Purchases

changes in inventories of
stock-in-Trade

Work in-ProBress

Employee benefits expense

Finance costs

Depreciation

share of loss from firms/ILP's

Other Expenses

Totalexpenses

Profit/(Loss) before Prior Period ltems
(Irrv)

Profit Before Tax (V-Vl)

Net Profit for the period(Vll-Vlll)

Prior Period ltems

Ta)( expense:
(1) Current tax
(2) lncome tax earliers

(3) Deferred tax

1,908_62

1to2
2 to30

Earnings per equity share:

(1) Basic and Diluted

Significant Accounting Policies

Notes to Financial Statem€nts

x

As per our Report ofeven date

For (GM & co

Chartered Accountants

FRN:0153535

eo^=-3--



Particulars
As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024

Net Profit before taxation
Adjustments ror:

Depreciation and Amortization

lnterest expense

Profit on sale of Equity Sharer

Share of (Profit)/Loss from Partneship firms

lnterest income

Operating profit before working capital changes

Adiustments for changes in working capital
(lncrease)/Decrease in Trade receivables

Increa5e/(Decrease) in Trade Peyables

(lncrease)/0ecrease in Loans & Advanceg

(lncrease)/Decrease in inventories

lncrease/(Decrease) in Short telm bolrowrngs

(lncrease)/Decrease in other current Assets

lncrease/(Decrease) in current Liabilities

(lncrease)/Decreaie rn Short term provision5

cash tenerated faom operations

Less:

Direct Taxes Paid (Net of refunds)

N€t cash from operating activities

cash flow from investinB activities
(Purchase)/sale of flxed assets

Profit on Sale of Equity Shares

Loans and advances

share of Profit/lLoss) from Partneship firms

lnterest lncome received

lnvestment in partnershiP firms

Net cash lrom / {us€d in) investing activities

cash flow f rom f inancing activities

lnterest (Net)

Security Deposits

Long Term Borrowings

Net cash rrom / (used in)Iinancing activities

Net inc.ease / ldecrease) ih cash and cash equivalents

cash and cash equivalents at the betinning ofthe Year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end ofthe year

(81.89)

(30.44)

11,843.491
314_40

173.0s)

95.91

274.93

{103.60)
233.19

31.60

1.58

35.35

265.24
(40.20)

{'112.2O)
(606.73)

84.85

1,209.9s

(161 6r ) 161 11

(888.82)

1,,041.18

{978.06)

i,1.01.12)

5.00

950.19

i102.84)

5.17

441.47 (97.13)

30.24

81.81
{32.41)
1!4.22

112.05 81.81

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

clN: U65993TG1994PTCo17795

Cash Flow statement tor the year ended 31st March 2025
(Rupees in Lakhs)

890 52 104 61

22 67

),41 I )
61.1 I9
(7e 02)

120.29

1,616.42

28 42

102 61

7ll 2t

I16.79)
58.17

1,610.45

105

l6r4 291

19 A2

(120 re)

1234.291

1F;, t9
(58.17)

{178.11)

3.40

35 34

13 3A

components of cash and cash equivalents

Cash on Hand

With banks on current accounts

With banks on Fixed Deposits

Totalcash and cash equivalents

rrl

112.05

For and on behalf of the Eoard ol

MODI PRO TIES PRIVAIE LIMITED

v^

5 Modi

naging Director

'Tiiii$;iEl snn A 5 r I{ I Io

D1Nr00522546

TejalModi
Director
DIN:06983437

71.58

1.19

12.05

63 56

As per our Report of even date

for KGM & Co

Chartered Accountant5

FRN:0153535

E?{
Pranay Mehta

M No:233550

Place: Hyderabad



Note

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 3lst March 2025

NOIE 2 SIGNIfICANT ACCOUNTING POTICIES

C.i l

1 COMPANY INfORMATION

Modi Properties Private Limited {"the rompanY") was incorporated in the year 1994 as a private limited

company under th€ provisions of Compani€s Act 2013 ("lhe Act") The company is in the business of real

estate develoPment.

A gasls of Prepa.ation ot Financial stetemehG

These financial statements have been prepared in accordanc€ with the Generallv Accepted Accounting

Principl€s in tndia ('lndian GAAP') to comply wath the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of

the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the conrpanies (Accounts) Rules' 2014 and the re €vJrrl

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 The financial rtatements have been pr€pared undet the h sion'a

cost convenl.on on a(crual basrs

Thp CompanY is classified a5 a smi:ll anrl MF'liLrm srTed Comninr rs[r(] r' r)'r 'hr' 
' 

rrri rr i1

Standards) Rules, 2021. AccordinBlY, the Companv har 'rvarled the exenrptro'r 3'd reLrxir 'n! r"' lJ l' ' 1"

5MCs, wherever aPPlicabl€.

All assets and liabilities have been 
'lassified 

as current or non-current as per the companv'! norma

operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule lll to the Companres Act' 2011

The com;any has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpos€ of cu'rent non current

classification of assets and liabilities

B Use oI Estimates

The preparation of finan€ial ttatements requires the management of the Company to make estimrtes and

assumptions that affect the repolted balances of assets and liabilities and disclosures relating to the

contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of income and

expen;e during the year' Future results could differ due to changes in these estimates and the difference

between the actual result and the estimates are recognised in the period in which the results are known /

materialiSe.

C Property Plant and EquiPment and lntangible Assets

Property Plant and EquiPment

Propertv Plant and Equipment are st'ted at acquisition 'olt 
nel off 

'ccumuliicd 
depr'tiar on

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of propertY planl and equrpment a'e added to l! book v'rl!c rf

it increases the future economic b€nefits from the errsling Js5el bevo'd ls prev ousLv i\v'\!ed il'rrrlrr t

tntangiblefus€ts
lntangible assets are stated at acquisition cost net of acc!mulated amortizstion

D Depreciation

ln respect of Property Plant and Equipment depreciation G char8ed on written down balis so as to write'

off the cost of the assets over the useful lives as lpeclfied in schedule ll of the act/Rule For the assets

acquired prior to April 01, 2014, the €arrying amount as on April 01' 2014 is depreciated over the

r€maining useful life as on April 01, 2014, as specified in schedule ll of the Act' ln respect of lntangible

Assets, Computer software is amortised over a period of 3 years

E lmpairment of Assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether the'e is any indication that an asset {tangible or

intangible) may be impaired. lf any indication exists, the CompanY estimates the asset's recoverable

amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's net selling price and its value in use

Where the carrying amount ot an asset exceeds its recoverable amount' the asset is considered impaired

and is written down to its recoverable amount. lmpairment losses ar€ recoSnized in the statements of

ProIit and Loss. Assessment is also done at each Batance 5heet date as to whether there i5 anv lodication

that an impairment loss recoSnized for an asset in pror dcco!ntinB perlods mav no longer cxrsi o' nr''/

})
a
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MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994pTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

F lnvestm€nt3

lnvestments are classified as current o. non,csrrent based on the management,s rnrent on
Current lnvesthehts: lnvestm€nts which are readily reatizable and intended to be hetd for not more tha.
one year from the date on which such investments are made These are srated at .osr or IJ, vr ue
whichever is less.

Non-(urrent Invejtments: All other rnvestments are clalrfied a5 non curent nvestmefltrjId rr€ 51tr1..t
at cost- Provision for daminution in value is made, if n€cessary, to recoBnr.e a dect,ne. orher ih,rn
temporary, in thevdlue o, such rnvesrment!.

G Revenu€ Recognition
Revenue is recognized when it is probabe that economic benefirs wilflow to the Company and thc
amount can be reliably measur€d. When there is uncertainty as to collectabjljty, revenue recognition is
postponed untilsuch uncerrainty is resolved.
Sale of Goods: Revenue is recognhed when significanr risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to
the buyer and is stated net of returns, trade discounts, and taxes such as Goods and Services Tax (GST) and
no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of the consideration that wil be derived from the
s!le of the Boods.
Rendering of Services: Revenue is recogni2ed as and when the services are rendered, based on
agreements or milestones achieved, and when no significant uncertainty exGts regarding collection ofth€
consideration. ln cas€s where services are provided over a perjod of time, revenue is recognized using the
per€entage-of-completion method when the outcome ofthe transaction can be estimated reliably

lnter€st ln.ome: lnterest income is r€cognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount
outstanding and the applicable interest rate-

Other income: lncome is recognizsd on accrual bnsii, u.l€s! rhere ssrgnrfci.run.erl nr,;r,,,rl,,ji I

realiration.

H Foaeitn Cu rrenEy Tra nsaction

The transactions in foreign exchange are accounted at exchanSe rate prevaitinB on date of rransa.rLo.
Current Assets and Current Liabilities outstanding at the yea. end are translated at exchange rates
prevailing at the year €nd. Any exchange Bains or losses arising out of subsequent fluctuations on
settlement/conversion are dealt with in statement of Drofit and toss.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing Costs that are attributable ro rhe acquisition or construction of qualafying assets are capitalised
as part of the cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is ohe that necessarily takes a substantial period of
time to get ready for jntended use. All other borrowing costs which are not attributable to any qualifying
assets are charged to the Statement of Profit and toss Account.

J Taration
Curent Tax: Provision for current income tax is made on the taxable income using the applicable tax rates
and laws enacted or substant,vely enacted as of the batance sheet date, in accordance with the tncome
Tax Act. 1961.

Def6rred Tax: Defe.red tax is recognized on timing diffErences berw€en lhe accounrnB inco,he .rfd lhe
taxable income for the year, and quantified using the rax rates and aws enacrod or substaor,ve v .na(rcd
as on the balan.e sheet date.

Defeffed tar assets are recognited and carried forward only to the extenr rhal there r! r rlalson ) t, i)r
vinual certainty (based on the nature of timing difference) rhat sufficient furure taxrbte ,,rrojne r i:,,,

available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized {or
all taxable timing diff€rences.
The effect of changes in tax rates on defered tax assets and liabilities is recognized in the period in which
the change is endcted orsubstantivety enacted.

)

-\..\
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K Employee Benefits

short Terln Emplovee Benefits: Al emplovee bPnefits payable wholly withrn twelve months of rendering

theserviceareclassifi€dasshorttermemploYeebenefits,Benefitssuchassa]aries,wages,expectedcost
of bonus etc. are recognised in the period in which the employee renders the related servrce'

Post-Emplovment benetits lDefined Contribution Planl: The State governed provident fund scheme'

e.ploy"e stat" insurance scheme and employees' pension scheme are defined contribution plans The

contribution paid/payable under the scheme is recoenised dlring the period in which the emplovee

renders the related service.

I Earning Per Share

Basi. Earnings Pet Share (EPS) is computed by dividing the net protit or loss attributable to equltv

shareholders of the Companv bY the weighted average number of equity shares outnanding during the

reporting period. The weighted average number of equitY shares is adiusted for anY bonus issues' shar€

splits, or other similar transactions that have changed the number of share! outstrnd nE wrlhoJl 'r

correspondlng change in resources.

Diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) is calculated by adiu5tinE both lhe net proflt or los5 attributable to €q uit!

shaleholdersandtheweishtedaveraSenumberofequ]tyshalesfortheelfeccofal]dlUllvepot|]lL]
equity shares that were outdanding d!ring the reportinS per od

MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the Y€ar ended 31st March 2025

leases where the CompanY does not assume substant]ally al the risks and rewards of ownershio are

classified as operating leases Lease payments under such leases are recognized as an expense ]n lhe

statement of Profit and Loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term, unless another systematic basis ls

more representative of the time pattern ofthe use/s benefit

Provisions are recoenized when there is a pre5ent obLigation as a result ot a past event and it is probable

th at a n outflow of resources will be req uired to settle th€ obligat ion, in respect of which relia ble estimate

€anbemade,Provisionsaremeasuredatthebestestimateoftheexpenditurerequiredtosettlethe
present obligation at the Balance Sheet Date and are not discounted to its present value provisions are

reviewed at each reportinE date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate'

O Conlingent LiabilitiEs and contingent A55et<

contin;ent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligallon ari5ing from pa5l events lhe

existence of which will be confirmed only bY the occurrence or non occurrence ot one or more rrnGrtr"l

fut!re events not whollY trithrn the contro of !he Company or a presenl oblrgation Ihat arrses lrom pdst

eventswhereitiseithernotprobablethatanoUtflowoflesourcesw]l]bereqUiredlolell]eol.rrt.'l.rtrIP
estimate olthe amount cannot be made.

Contingent Assets are neither recognlzed nor dis'losed in lhe finan' rlstttemenls

Ys
C
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MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U55993T61994PTC017795

Ndres on Finan.ial statementt forthe Year ended 31st Mar.h 2025

2024

ArJthorlsed sh!r€ caoltal
10,000 Equity5hares of Rs. 100/_ each

(Previous Year 10,0OO Equity Sharee of 8s. 1o0/- ea.h)

lrtued, Subscribed & Paid up Share aaoalal

9,220 EquityShares oi Rt.100/ each fully paid

{PreviourYear9,220EquitySharesof 8s 100/ ea.h)

10.00 10.00

9)2

92t q2)

A ReconciliationotequltYsharesatthebeginninBandattheendolther.portinBvear

As ai:t1sr Mrr.h 2024Asar3ln M .h 2025

9,220 972 9,220 9.22

Shares lssued during the year

9,)20 922 9,22A 9.12.

D

a Termr and Rl8hi5 atta.hed toequityshares:

Ihe codpanv has onty one class of equity shares having par value of 8s.1OO/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to ONEvote per

sha.e.The dividend proposed bythe Board ofDire.tors are subjectto approvalol sharcholde6inthe ensuing annua Seneral meeting.

Duringrhe period ended 31st Mar.h 2025, the aBounr of dividend pershare, recoghised asdistribuiion to equityshareholde6, wasNlL(Preliout

Year:3lst March 202.1: NIL)

c The detail5 of ShareholdeB holdi.S mote than 5% .quity sh.ret i. the (ompanV

58 NO
As ar l15t March 2025

1 9,020 97 A1'^ q.c)0

9,020 91-alvr 9,020 8l%

ch.nses in promorert holdins of thare5 lor the Vear end.d

As.t 31( l\rar.h 202t
5R NO

I 9,0?0

2 100 ,17"!
s,220

{i) There a.e no equiry rharesrererved Ior irsue under optionr and con&.cte/com mirm eits for thesale of sharerd i5vestment

{ii) forthe period offileyea6 immediatelv preceedin6 the date of the Balancesheet:

(a}IhecompanyhasnotallotedanYsharesasfullypaidUppursuanttocontract'withoutpaymentbeinsr..eivedin.a!h,

lb)The comp.ny has .ot .lLoted iny sharesa5 fuLlv Prid up bonu5 5harer

{c)The company has nol bousht back any shares

(iii) Thereare no tecuities convertibl€ into equitv/prelerence shares

liv) Ihere are no unpaid calls

iv) ther€ are no sharesforefeited.

.(.)6at
)-,<^

\\
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As at lh Mr(h 2024
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RESERVE5 AND SURPLUS as ar 315t Ma(h 2025

tu per last balance sheer

b surplus as pe.rtatedentol Profitand lo5s

As per Lrst balance theel

Add/Les: Profit / (Lo$lior theYear

I

4,a78 41

72914
5,607 64

5,637 54 4,908.4J

Ai rr lr.r M,(h 20)4

T

4 1,10 33

518 t4

LongTerm Borrowings
As al31st March 2025 As at 315t Mar(h 2024

Term Loans

4.35

966.92

7.64

35.69

6,99

14.08

2.34

977.21 38.33 21,0) 7.11

5

Note4.1 Termt ol enl ol LoJn for F.Y 2024-25

6

1

loanr rEpayrble on detnand from Eanks/Flnancial lnstilutions

corporate Overdhft
lsecured asainst exclulive chacE on ruii.nt a*ei and rhe d re.lo6're'o boirowed a3' nn ihe 

'bove 
Loanl

Loant repayable on dEnra.d

term bo(owinssl Refer Nole no 4l

..\L.i

A
sll
trll

.<;//

w

l%l

l(otak Mahindra Prime Ltd

9 00%l(otak Mahindra Prime Ltd
7 AA%

8 8U'
'7 to%

of,9.25%

Resd!i arsh fo',r o, rhP

Company Pe6o.rL 6uar.ntee

of On€do.s. Sohdm Modi and

TejalModi. Lien Marked on

lnv.rtment in Mutual Fuods

Adltya Blrla F na.ce Ltd {ABFL)

20242425Other Non-Current Liabilitiet

050550

5.50 0.50

2a242025SHORTTERM BORROWINGS

rrn

MOOI PROPERTITS PRIVATE TIMITEO

CIN: U5s99lTGl994PTc017795

Notes on Finanrial Statements forthe Year ended l15t March 2025

,. 1

f

u
Fi

\S



MOOI PROPERTIES PRIVAIE LIMITTD

CIN: U65993TG1994PTCo17795

Notes on fina ncia I statem ent5 fo. the Year ended 3lst March 2025

2025 2024

Dues of Creditors
TotalouBt nding du.i of creditoE oth.rthan micro and smallenterpriies

For Erpensey'services

Total outllanding dues of mi.ro and tmall enterprises

0.48

7.45

251

380
37.09

40,89

Trade payables lor Goods ageins t.hedule ro/ l.V 2A2A 202t
Outstanding lor lollowing periods from d!e dile ol paymenr

,- .1

Trade Payables lor Goods ageing schedule For F.Y {2023-2024)

2025 2024

56 40 160.00

56.40 160.00

9

10

13

14

2024

Outstanding Liabllity f or Expen5et

l.terest acfiued but not due

Capilala/c Balance in Partnerthi, Firms/LLP& Other (Re,€r Note 10i

Advances f rom Custome.e

Reven!e PEnding RecoEnil of

2025

2025 2024

L0.1l

0.26

t0 07

0.70

11.03 7A.17

C)

Eti

MSME ))a 011

(rii) oisputed dues MsME
(iil) oisputed dues Oth€re

Oltstandiog ior followinS per ods f.om due dale ol prynrenl

Ivr5Nli
1',7,46 302 40.89

(iii) Disputed dues MsME
(iii) Disputed dues othe6

2425
OthErCu.,enl Liabilities

zo242025Orher Non- Cu(ent Asset5

441 l9.115.22

4t1.194ts.22

15
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MODI PfOPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Fin a ncial Statements lor the Year ended 31st Mar.h 2025

2025 20za
16

17

18

19

s.h€dule For t Y (2025 2024)

OutstrndrnE lor lo lowrng o.r odt lrom due d3le or pi/'n.'i

Trade Receivables aBeine s.hedule For f.Y {2023-2024)
outltandingforfollowlnc periods from due date otpayment

(i) Undisputed Trade.eceivables
12.71 26.60

(ii) uhdisputed rcde Receiv.bles -

liii)Disp!ted I.ade R€.eivab es

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables

7024
C.ih. d cash €quivallnts

2025

l5 34

7i l0
1.40

112.0t 31.31

1,951.88

t,611.)9
6At

1C 15

753 23

918.97

813

l0l5

l9l6l

l,i I l5

1.0!

115 5r 295
(il Undisputed Thde receivables _

lii) Undisp!ted Thde BeceivabLes -

{iii) Dirput.d Trad e R€ceilables

(iv) Dirputed Trade Receivable5

2iShort-lerm loans and advancet

Uosecured and .onsidered Sood

advancet to Related Parties

Advances for lnv€ntory

Adva nces for E(pentes

toans to other Parties

Balah.e with Revenue authorities

Revenue Declared ln Adv.nce
725 79155.55

t) 05

1.19

l

u



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMIIED

clN: U65993T61994PIC017795

Notes on financialStatements forthe Yearended 31st March Zozs

11 Property, Plant and €quiphent (F Y 2024_2025)

accumul.red 0epreciation

llet Marrh 2025 31st March 2025

Building

Conputer and oata Processing Units

Furniture and FitlinAs

49.00

18 28

3.94

225.!7
6.05

2.15

(12.56)

(3.22)

{s.93)
(6.0s)

(2.r5)

49.00

5.77

0,77

119.74

10 83

16.33

3.09

773.70

5.77

2.04

1.86

1.01

0.18

1600

|.12 27\
(3.06)

(s.73)

\5111
(2 04

12.68

5.07

0,21

183.97

0,00

0.00
201.94

3612
064
051

35 )1

38.17

1.94

0.85

5141

023
0,11

104.59

l4 20

\29.921 217.76 19.05 (23.37) 92.a3

34.20 357 2911
29.)734.20 14.74 26.21 1.57 't.99

tla.19 129.921 304.37 z!1.97 22.67 (23.37) 217.77 100.31

capital Work-in progress

rr {ii).P , Pl:nt ahd Equipm€nt {F.Y 2021'20241

Buildlng

computer and oata Processing Unrts

rurniture and Fittings

49.00

t7 62

122
t06 69

690

tJ l2

l0 15)

1O 79)

1l 10)

I r)

(2 14)

{2 r4)

e

Ac(umulated oep.eciation

31tt March 2024

40.r1

2.88

0.16

5l7a
013
021

38.17

1.94

0.85

51,41

0.28

0.11

49.0O

18 28

394
225.t7

605
2.15

aa7

3.06

!s1.92
6.52

3.18

195
175

0.ol
2A 7A

(0.16)

(0.3s)

92.33189.24l.2.261

26.21

21t.76

10.83

16 33

3,09

fl4.74
5.77

2.44

7.9t)34 20 72..A
7.9922.Cn 26.21

102 2321163 237.97 100.8t(2.261

{1.60)
11.6o)

,4

f c" plt"l ! ,.4-1.+-s *
f ttlt-

^r"

31sr M.r.h2025

(1.25)

304.59

338.79

ffi



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

Note No.12 Non-current lnvestments

12.1 Details of lnvestmeDt in Unquoted Equitv Instruments_Fully PaidlStated at Cost)

(Rupees in l-akhs)

Name of Body Corporate

snbsidiary/

Conlrolled/ Entity
share

No.of Shares/Units Extent o1 Holdins! {%) Amount(Rs in lakhs)

As at 3lst
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

As at 31st

March 202s

A! at llst
Mar.h 2024

As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

10,400

5,000

7,72,922

24

3,61,650

9,999

10,400

5,000

7,72,922
10,000

24

6,02,150

9,999

50.98%

50.00%

19.99%,

D.0a%

48 00%

r.5.00%

100.009,

151.04

0.50

90.20

0.00

28.13

1.00

157.O4

0.50

90.20

8.30

0.00

52.24

1.00

216.47 309.28

Modi Housing Pvl Ltd.

N Square Biotech Pvt Ltd.

lformer y GVsH NrJnLrla.turinS Facilities Pvt Ltd)

GV Research Cen'res Pvt. Ltd.

Crescentia lab5 Pvt Lld

GVRX Fa€ilities Mrnagement Services Pvt. ltd
Dr. NRK Biot€ch I vl Lld

AMTZ Medpolr, truire Pvl Ltd

Total

N.mc ol Body Corporate

5o/,'rf ,.', . rt ):i '.1 Pvt Ltd

Other5

Associate

Wholly owned

Subsidary

19 99%

2A.OO%

48 00%

25 lAya

Subs d iary

Subsidiary

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

50 e8%

50 00%

12.2 D€taals of ln! ,rdt'rl ,n Unquoted Compulsoril Convertible Preferonce shaft r.5t,!nrent Fully Paid(Stat€d at cost)

100 01

1001r0%

rr 00

Subsidiary/

controlled/ Enr,ry

)
5 ,r^y \

Particulars
As at 31st

March 2025
As at 31st

March 2024

(a) Investment in Equity instruments - Quoted

lMorket volue os on 37/03/2025 is Rs 0.11Lokhs)

(b) lnvestment in Equity instruments - Unquoted

(Refer Note 10.1)

{c) lnvcstment in Compulsorily Convertible Preference

Share (Unquoted)

lRelet Note 10.2)

(d) lnvr!tments in Partnership firms/LLP's

(Refet Note 10 3)

(e) lnv,.!1ment in Mutual Funds

(Lien liotked an Motuol funds ln fovaur af Adityo

0.13

216.87

100.00

2,875.52

34.48

0.10

309.28

100.00

2,643.31

3,286.99 3,052.69

No.of Shares/units Amount(R5 o l. k h5)

As at 31st
March Z0Z5

As at 31st
March 2024

As at 31n
March 202r,

As.rt 3lst
Mar(h 2024

10,00,000 10,00,000

Total

Others l0
100 oLr r {.r0 00

Total



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE I-IMITED

clN: U6s993TG1994PTCo1779s

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

12.3 Details of lnvestment in Partnership Firms

12.3.1 Details of lnvestment in Partnership Firms having Debil aalances

Aedis Developers LtP

Alpine Estates

8&C Estat€s

xadakia & ModiHousing

Matrix Real Estat€ Consultants LLP

Mehta and ModiReahY Kowkur tLP

Mehta and ModiRealtyThimmapur LLP

Modl Constru.tion5 & R.ailori LLP

ModiRealtors GV Hyderabad LLP

N Square Lifesciences l-LP

Paramount Builders

Silver Oak Realty

Silver Oak Villas LLP ModiHousing

Summit Builders

Summit Sales LLP

Modi ConsultancY Service5

tVod Realtv C.e.toDolis LLP

ModiRealty LG Malakpel LLP

B:opolis Gv LLP

lnventopolis tLP

AMTZ Medpolis Health Care LLP

Total 2,47 5.52 2,641.1r

2025 2024

337.14

24.29

241.6A

51.91

7.15

199.82

161.84

3.64

1r.59
61!.47

13.53 156.55

10.21

45 lt
)4 1A

248.04

54.81

5.65

147.OO

151.45

71.30

:19 /

lrr .'

1 58

1A

l

12.3.2 Detalls of lnvestment in Partnershi {Rupee! in Lakhs

12.3.3 Detaik of Capital Salance and Profit/Loss in Partnership Firm!

1 M/s Alpine Estates
As al llsr March 2024

Name ofthe Partner
As at 31st March 2025

CapitalBalan.e

ModiPro erties Pvt Ltd 25.AO"l 24 )9

8.OA% l15.re) i15 2,1)

25 00% 851 25 00%

Mrs.K.Sridevr 25.O9% (r6.39) 25 00% (rs 94)

HarlMehta 8.00% (0.11) 8.00% 0.03

Suresh Mehta 9.00% {0.01) 9-AO% 0.tl

Cd

Share of Profit/(Loss)forthe year (0.4s) 0.13

R}A
a / sec

as at 31st March

2025

As at 315t Mar€h

zo24

85 54

31.10

26.00

75.24

17 _00

25.42

101.38

3.04

L21-91

0.49
72.34206.84

N4odi Realty Mallapur LLP

Eastside ResidencY AnnojiEuda LLP

ModiConstructions & Realtors ILP

Modi Consultancy Seruices

Silver Oak Realty

Silver Oak Villas LLP Modi Housing

S!mmit Sales LLP

AMTZ Medpolis Health Care LIP

Total

262.O4

1.61

/,

A,/
L,/



MODI PROPERTI€5 PRIVATE LIMIT€D

CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements ror the Year ended 315t March 2025

2 M/sB&cEsates
As at 3lstMarch 2025 As at 31st March2024

CapitalEalance

5 00% (27 68) s.o0% (27.59)

Chanda Srinivasarao 11.00% (10.88) 71.o0% (10.69)

u.oa"tr, (5.92) t4.ao% (s.67)

Bhavesh Mehta t2_50% (12.8s) 72_50% 112.63)

Mehul V Mehta 6.25% (12.13) 6.25% lt2.a2)

PurviM lVehta 6.25% (12.13) 6.25% (12 02)

K Nageswar Rao 5 00% (2010) 5.00% (20.01)

( Nirmala 5.00% (2010) 5 00% (20 01)

5.OO% (20.10) (10 0r)

5 0a% 120 101 5 AOo

25 00% 241 6D

1t0 0ll
25 AO\

Share of Profit/{Loss)1or the Year
(0 5l)

3 M/s Kadakia & Modi Housin
As it llst March 2024

Share of Profit/(toss) for the vear (3.1s) a-47

4 M/s Paramount Euilderi

Name otthe Partner
As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

% of share CapitalEalan.e CapitalBalance

ies Pvt Ltd 50.00% 13.53 50.00% 156.55

snehalata Gangw.l t).50'/" (4.94) 72-50% (16.14)

Samit 6anCwal 12.50% (14.73) 12 50% (6 35)

Naren Baksh 25 0A% 12-56 25-AO% 69 73

Name of the Partner
As at 31it March 2025

CapitalBalance

ModiPropertle! Pvt Ltd 51.00% 51.97 5t.ao% 54.8t

Sharad I Kadakia 49-AA% (32 87) 49 AO% (29 84)

Share of Profitl(Lols)for the v..r

5 M/s SilverOak RealtY.
As nr llrl N4ir(h 2024

Name of the Partner
As at llst Mr(h 2025

ies Pvt Ltd 95.00% (3.04) 95 00',

soham Modi 5 00% 012 \_4o",(, 014

Share of Profit/lLoss)for the vear {r.09) (l37)

5 M/s Summlt Builders

share of Profitl(Loss) for the Year
0.06) (0 22)

7 M/s Modi ConiultancY services

)1, oo't

!l

Share of Profit/(Loss) for the Year

ffi

As at 31st March 2024Ar at 31st March 2025
CapitalBalance% of shareCapitalBalanceName ofthe Partner

1.6850.00%50.00%ModiProp (2.10)50.00%1211)50.00%Soham Modi

As at 3llt March 2024
As at 3lst March 2025

CapitalBrlan€eName ol the Partner

26 lAok 137 54

t2 1226 00%
Tejallv4odi (101 38)24.04%
N,!odi P.openies Pvt. Ltd

l7 9024 0a%
ModiHousing Pvt. Ltd

I1.47

Name of the Partner

1.61

\

g/
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MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE TIMITEO

CIN: U65993TG1994Pr COfl 7 95

Notes on financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2025

(Rupees in takhs)

Revenue f rom Operations
Year Ended 3lst

March 2025

Year Ended 3lst
March 2024

Revenue RecoBnised as per POCM 419.6t 575 98

Revenue from Administration and Management

Services
15124 127 l9

Revenue froin Sale o{ Fl. ts ss 0r- i
Other Operatrng Revenue ).la 14 7\

Total t,22a.06 962.42

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Year Ended 31st

March 2025

Year Ended 31st

March 2024

Share of Profit from Firms/LLP 111.39 93.43

lnterest lncorne 124.29 58.17

Miscellaneous Receipts 2.45 lta
Profit on sale of Equity Shares 733.21

Total 848.42 886.51

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Development Expenses and Pur(hases

Purchases of lVater rri

Labour Char 5

Other Direct ExPenses

Construction Cost lncurred durinB the year (A)

Purchase of tlat5 (B) 38.15 163 04

Total(A+B) 72.56 254.33

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Decrease / (lncrease) in inventories

Year Ended 31st

Marrh 202 5

Year Ended 31rl
Mar.h 20 24

lU itt

tt 1)

34.41 9L 2\)

Year Ended llst
March 2025

Yc.r' Lrrdrd I I5r

March 1024

i5{r I

Year Ended 31st

March 2024Chantes ln lnventories Of Stock ln Trade

43.6043.60inning of the yearlnventories at the b

Add: Purcha5es for the year

41 6043.60lnventories at the end of the Year

changes ln lnventories o, Work in Progre5s

I9uress (l)Openin
34.1lt hI c I Dd utc I C 5d d Co Is

148 80
Less:- Cost Recogni2ed as Per POCM

196 7084 ll
255.24314.40

Wo.k-in-P.ogress {ll)Closing

Total (l- ll)

Other lncome

614.29

:li

?,

Year Ended 31st

March 2025

\,2/



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2025
(RuPees in Lak hs )

Employee Eenefits ExPense

salaries , Allo\rances and Bonus 29l.Oa ltt 9)

Co ntribution to Provident Fund and other Fund s 13.88 at2

Staff Welfare expenses 4t2 118

Director Remuneration 33.00 33.00

Total 348.07 200.81

Ye ar Ended 31st

March 2025

Year Ended Ilst
March 202424

26

(Rupees in takhs)

Year Ended 31st

March 2025

a) lnterest expense

On secured Loans 83.54

On [Jnsecured Loans 24.14 28.34

Loan processinB fee 12.93 200

Total 120.65 104.84

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Year Ended 31st

March 202 5

Year tnded 31tt

March 202.1

18 .12

(R!pees in Lakhs)

Share oI loss lrom firrns/LLP's

26 1lshare of Loss From Firms / Ll 5

ig 226.2t
Share of lncome Tax

76.6432.31Total

Year Ended 31st

March 2024
Year Ended 31st

March 2025Other exPenses

3.30
AMC Char8es

0.100.21
Eank charges

0.99
Conveyance

7.00
CSR Expenditure

246006
Donations

4.47
lnsurance

016141
Late fee & lnterest on Statutory dues

Office Expenses
l3.62

Other ExPenses

ment to Auditors
350

StatutorY Audit lees

41 29
Power and Fuel

10 08

5 336.92
PrinlinB & Siatronery

21.163 3.61oiott Sa& I 5irt e5dve 100 0341.44
ah Itl a Cd nCo gess5 la aofPr es 2.1314.24

Rates & Taxes
11 3023 45

Repa ir & Maintenance
14.3 211.65

Rent 0.250.75
ROc FilinB Fees 0.459.84

a e5n chsbs cr r8S&S pti
L4970.31

Teleph one & lnternet
10.5 2

& SecuritY CharBesHousinB KeePin 6934.14
Security cha 5 206.19215.30

Total

l Il

i .r! I

!;:4

25

21

tinance costs
Year Ended 315t

March 2024

14.50

8.04

a.24

291

qs
\S{" v



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE TIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

28 Other Disclosures

ThecompanyhasUndertakenthedevelopmentofRealeltateprojectnamedas,,MayFlowerPlatinum,,
situated at Hyderabad. The Project is being developed under a reSistered .loint Development

ASreement(JDA) with the Land owners. The company is the developer of the proiect, under the .lDA,The

companyasadeveloperhastodeveloptheprojectatitscostandrisk'Theconstructedareasobuiltis
agreed to be shared with the Land owners

TherevenUeoftheprojectundertakenbYthecompanyi.e,developmentoflandintodevelopedlesidentlnl
plots is recognized following percentage completion method(POCM)The stage oI cor:']pletron of the prolE'l "
determined based on the project costs incurred method ie, the staBe of compLetron rs detcrmrned rn thc

proportion that the costs incurred upto the reporting date bear to the estimated total costs

(RuPees in Lakhs)

6,84t 83

Fy 2023-24tY 2024-25Particulars
6,905.536,936.89Estimated cost

97.2934.41,Cost lncurred During the Year
6,893.736,928.).4cumulative cost

99.80%99.87%Percentage of ComPletion (POCM)

s75.98419.61Revenue Recog nized during the year
8,51A 7 58,994.42Cumulative Revenue Recognized

355 5l348.80
Cost Recog nized during the Year

Cumulative Cost Recogni2ed

219 4610.87
Gross Profit recognized during the yea r

2,019.122,150.59
CLrrnr,rlative Gross Prof it recognized

66 3.95398.70
Opening WIP

398.70a4.37
Closing WIP

193.63(11.61)Excess of Revenue Recognized over actual bill raised (U n billed

revenue)

n/
\

ri trl



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

ClNr U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 315t March 2025

NOIE 29 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

A KeY ManaSement Personnel ((MP)

soham Modi- Director

Teial Modi_ Director

Gaurang Modi- Director

B Sub5idiary Company/jointty Controlled €ntities/Associates

Aides DeveloPers

Alpine Estates

AMTZ MedPolis Health Care LLP

AMTZ Medpolis Square 3663 Pvt Ltd

AMTZ MedPolis Square 4554 Pvt Ltd

AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 Pvt Ltd

AMTZ MedPolis Square 801 Pvt Ltd

AMIZ MedPolis Square Pvt ttd
B & C Estates

Biopolis GV LLP

Crescehtia Labs Pvt Ltd

DR NRK Bio Tech Pvt. Ltd.

East Side Residency Annojiguda LLP

Green Wood Builders

Green Wood Estates

GV Research Centers Private Limited

GVRX Faailities Management 5ervices Pvt' Ltd

lnventoPolis LLP

Kadakia & ModiHousing

Matrix Real Estate consultants ILP

Mehta & Modi Realty Kowkur ttP

Mehta & ModiRealty Suryapet / Timmapur LLP

Modi& Modi Realty Hyderabad Private Ltd

ModiConstructions & Realtors LLP

Modi consultancY Services

Modi Farm House Hyderabad LLP

ModiHousing Pvt, Ltd,

Mod! Realtors GV Hyderabad LLP

Modi RealtY CreatoPolis LLP

Modi Realty LG Malakpet LLP

Modi Realty MallaPur LLP

Modi Realty Miryalguda LLP

Modi Realty SiddiPet LLP

Modi Realty Vikarabad LLP

N Square Biotech Pvt ttd
Paramount Builders

Serene Clubs & Resorts LLP

Serene Constructions ItP

Silver Oak Realty

Silver Oak Villas LtP

Summit Builders

summit sales LLP

Villas orchids LLP

Vista View LLP

?ER \
a.

-E 
IIsl/

+O *
c

\



MOOI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

ClNr U65993TG1994PTC017795
Notes on tinancial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

C Enterprises in which l(MP and/or their relatives are interested
AMTZ Medpolis Square 1881 Pvt Ltd

AMTZ Medpolis Square 2772PvtLtd
AMTZ Medpolis Square 7221 Pvt Lld
GV connect Association

GV Salety Assessment Platlorm Pvt. [td.
Haritah Global Pvt ttd (JMKGEC Realtors)

M&M Associates

Manilal Modi charitable Foundation

MC Modi €ducat;onal Trust

Modi & Modi Constructions
Modi Builders lnfrastructure Pvt. Ltd.

Modi Builders Methodist Complex

ModiGV Vent!res LLP

Modi Realty Gagilapur LLLP

Modi Realty Genome Vally LLP

Modi Realty Pocharam LLP

ModiVentures LLP

NilgiriEstates

Paramount Estates

Soham Modi HUF

Verdant Corporaiton Pvt Ltd (SDNMKJ Realty)

Vista Homes

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(& C

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Particulars 31-03,2025 31-O3-2024

{a)Rent
Subsidiary Company/jointly Controlled Entities/Associates

Enterprise in Which KMP and/or relative is anterested

(b)salary

Key Management Personnel

(c) lnterest Paid

Key Management Personnel

Enterprise an Which KMP and/or relative is interested

(d) Purchase of Goods

Subsidiary Companyrointly controlled Entities / Associates

Enterprise in Which KMP and/or relatlve ls interested

(e) Advances lor Purchase oI lnventory
Subsidiary Company/lointly controlled Entities / Associates

(f) lnterest Received

Subsidiary Company/jointly.ontrolled Entities / Associates

t.32
13.78

33.00

20.27

19.62

133.84

112.45

10.10

33.00

10.05

18.29

358.28
102.65

775.62

51.28

9ER

ol

* o!:-----a



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CtN: U65993TG1994pTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

REIATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Ru ees in La

Rupees in Lakh

ft
L-,'

<)
;II
illI \

e

Parti.ulars 31-03-2025 37-01-2024

Subsidiary Company/ointly controlled Entities / Associates
Enterprise in Which KMP and/or relative is interested

(h) Admin Charges Received
Subsidiary Company/jointly controlled Entities / Associates
Enterprise in Which KMP and/or relative is interested
Key Management Personnel

li) Corporate curanteer Given
Subsidiary Company/jointly controlled Entities / Associates

0) l-oans A.cepted during the year
l(ey Management personnel

(k)Loans Given during the year
Subsidiary Company/jointly controlled Entities / Associates

(l)toans Repaid during the year
Subsidlary Company/jointly controlled Entities / Associates
Enterprise in Which KMp and/or relative is interested
Key Management Personnel

{m) Payments for Deposits
Subsidiary Company/jointly controlled Entities / Associates

(n) Re.eived as Deposits
Subsidiary Company/jointly controlled Entities / Associates
Enterprise in Which KMP a nd/or relative is interested

(g)Admin Charges paid

2,236.11

41.4A

0.11

429.20

155.71

o.79

1,068.57

9.0s

3.50

1.00

4,500.00

339.69

1,077.33

11.11

15.47

9.25

946.71

0.92

438.85

Particulars 31-03-2025 31-03-2024
Outstanding Receivables

Subsidiary Company/jointly controlled Entities / Associates
Enterprise in Which KMP and/or relative is interested
Key Management Personnel

Outstanding Payables

Key Management Personnel

Subsidiary Company/lointly controlled Entities / Associates
Ente rise in Which KMP and/or relative is interested

2,098.00

33.89

0.01

20.88

189.02

718.91

3.81

9.05

3.34

170.29

J'o//

93.51

24.05

RETATEO PARTY 8AI-ANCES



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE TIMITED

clN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

Thelelatedentitiesofthecompanyhavetakenfinancialfacilitiesfromvariousbankandfinancialinstitutions,The
company is co-borrower/guarantor against the loans The deta;ls are Siven below:

{nuPees in takhs)

n

Des.ription of FacilitYAmount of Sanctioned

facilitYName of the EntitY

The company is a Co-Borrower against the Lo.n8000GV Resear.h Centers Pvt Ltd
The company is a Co Borrower agalnst the Loan1000Modi Realty MallaPUr LLP

rr the M

Col ater;l Security Mortgage on unsold
500Modi RealtY Pocharan LLP

B1O2 and 8205 in the cte aM
co-Borrower and Collateral Security - Flats A102,

2500Dr. NRK 8io tech Pvt Ltd

The companY is a Co-Borrower against the Loan500Modi GV Ventures Pvt Ltd
is a Co Borrower agalnst the LoanThe compa3000cresentia Labs Pvt Ltd

LoathstBCot5 a8aeTh p2000lM(GEC Realtors Pvt ttd
L atn5 theBorrowCo' I as t gahT p2000sONMU Realty Pvt Ltd

is a Co Eorro!^Jer against the Loan1000Mehta & Modi RealtY (owkur LL
na thi C BTh a8p31300PVt LtdModiHousing

sE(d



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PT COL17 95

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

30 EinancialPerformance ratios

Li Jl,

, Lce = Principal+ lnterest

'. ,fter taxes in€ludes exceptional income

Revenue f rom oPerations

,,,.p\. Consumption RM, stores & spares (RSSI Or

,rrltal = operating current Assets _ Current llrb! lrt

' . Finance cost _ Other income _ Exception rnLonrr

,rrploYed = Total assets _ Non current inveilnr"r)t d ment - FDs - Current liabilities

Note:

1l Operat rr

.'llolald, I

g cLrrrent assets = Total current assets _ Current inve!tments - other bank balances'

,t / debt service= Non current borrowing + Current borrowing

rvailable for debt service = PBT + Finance cost + Dc'r'ecration Other income _ Exception income

ninE RSs 'Closing RSS

e /i i)

Reason forvarianceVariance31st March 202431st March 2025DenominatorNumeratorParticulars
Due to 5ignificant decrease in curren

Liabilities
52%7.972.99Current liabilitVOperating Current Assets(1)

I btDeL te 5eD to ngCurrent Ratio
-270/a016a.12Shareholder's equTotaldebt (2)

Debt-Equi'.y Ratio Due to significant increase in Finance

Costs
-5a6%(0.0s)o.23Debt service (4)L:rnings available for debt

service (3)Debt Service Coverage ratio

Taxes

DLre to siSnificant increase in Profit After
la%0.110.13shareholder's equityN(,1 profits after taxes (5)

DLre to Significant Decrease in lnventory93%0.701.3 6Average inventorYcost of goods soldLnventorY Lrrnover ratio
Due to significant reduction Ln Turnover

and Trade Receivables
302%4.53Average accounts

receviableNet sales (6)
Due to decrease in Trade PaYablesTrade recervables turnover ratio

17%7.542.97ableAverage trade Paurchases (7)Nctil bles turnover ratio

frum o eration5

D!c to substantial reduction in Revenue
1t%0.660.59Average working caPital

(8)Nct sales (6)Net cap ta turnover ratio

Taxes

Due to significant increase in Pro Iit After
6%0.560.59Net sales (6)Net profits after taxes (5)

Irom o erations
Dueio substantial reduction in Revenue

1)14/,(o 04)0.05aapitalernployed (10)Earning before interest &

tax (EBlr) (9)[,,turn on i ipital emPloyed

Net proflt,.rtro

NANAAverage invested funds in

treasury inve5tments
Income generated lrom

invested fundstl, turir on L rvestment (in%)

Return on t quitY Ratio

18.18



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U65993TG1994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 3lst March 2025

Ad.titiondt Beoulolo Reduiement hr! i.c .i,,tw.rc.uled rn

(i) There h no immovable property (otherthan properties where the company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed

favour ofthe less€e) whose title deed is not held in the name of the company'

(ii) The Company has not revalued any Property' Plant & Equipment'

{iii)TheLo3nsorAdvancesareinthenatureofloarsareSrantedtopromotels,djrectols,KMP<andthele]atedps(e!lagdef,neduode,
Companies Act,2013,)erther severallv orlointlv wrth any other pe60'

advance in the neture of

loan oulstandint

Directors

KlvlPr
).19

{b) Wathout specifving anY terms or period of repaYment

Type of Borrower advance in the naturs of

Per(entage to the

totalLoans and

Dire(tors

KN4Ps

{a)R

ffi

{ c )The Purpose of th€ loan

fo"nrglr.nton.t"t"apartiesislorthepurposeofa'vancemento{husine!!i'doih"r'or:rtrrrr!!rr:
(iv) The company doesn't have arY Capital Work'in Prosress

iri ,n"* *" """"tu,ble 
assets under development as at March 31' 2025 or as a! March 31' 2024

lvi) No proceedinSs have been initiated or pen-ding ug"i*t th" co'p'ny {or holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions

(Pr;hibition) Act, 19s8 (45 of 1988) and fltlcq made the'eunder'

(vii)Thecompanyhasborrowingsfrombanksonthebasisofsecurityofcullentassets,HoweverthecompanyisnotrequiredtosUbmitany'' ' 
ou"n"rlr *.*.*,s to the bank Hence reconciliation ofthe same is not provided'

(viii) io Uank, financiat institution or other lend€r has de€lared the company as a wilful defaulter

(ix) The CompanY does not have anYtransa€tions or balances with the Companies whose name is struck off under s€ction 248 ofthe

,,, :il:1:::::.?:;ar8es or satisfaction yet to be resistered with Regisrrar of companies beyond the statutory period as at the vear

1,951.88

o." \

H))
:.t/



MODI PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

clN: U65993T61994PTC017795

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

(xi) The company is covered under section 135 of the Companies Act 2013 io comp v with provrsions

(Rupees in takhs)

As at 31st March 2024As at 31st March 2025Other Details

The companydid not find the

right avenues and hence has

spent the balance amount bY

way oftransferring it to Swach

tharat Kosh

10.96

7.00

3.95

(a)Amount required to be spent during the perio

(b) Amount spent during the Year on:

{i)Construction/acquistion of any asset

(ii)On Purposes other than {i) above

(c)shortfallat the end ofthe Year

(d)Iotal of previous years shortfall

Details of Related Party Transactlons

(e) Reason for shortfall

(f)

For and on Dehall of the Board of
As per our Report of even date

For KGM & Co

Chartered Accountahts

FRN:015353S

Pranay Mehta

M No:233650
Partner

Place: Hyderabad

MOD] PROP IE5 PRIVATE LIMIfED

1s
naging Director Director

DIN:06963437

TejalMo

311i,'t"1"1;"dEos m n, e s r u ? I o

Naturc of CSR Activities :

Tlt" rnap"nt 
"rnount 

h"5 been transferred to fund specified under Schedu e V I :s per seconl pro!r'Li itr '1: 
1r I r! i'

Totalamountspent(includingtransfertoSwachBharatKosh)forthefinancialyear74'7sisRs11Lakhr
(xii) There are no such contractual commitments for the acquisition of P.operty, plant and equ pment

(xiii) The CompanY have not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual CLrrrencY during the frnancia year

(xiv)The company have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to anY other person(s) or entitY(ies), including foreign entitiet

(lntermediaries) with the understanding that the lnterm€diary shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf ofthe company

(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide any Suarantee, secu tyorthe liketooron behalfofthe lJltimate Beneficiaries

{xv) The Company have not received anyfund from any peBon (s) or entity(ies), inclu ding loreiSn entities (Funding Party)with the

understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise)that the companY shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding

Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide any guarantee, securitY or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Be'eficiaries

(xvi)The company has not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of a..ount that has been surrendered or drsrl'('d i'
ihcome during the year in the tax assessments under the lncome'tax Act' 1961'

(xviilThe Company has complied with the nunrber of lavers presLribed urdcr 
'ln(r5r 

ig7' r{ " ')' ' ' ' 
"'

(Restriction on number of LaYers) Rules, 2017.

(xviiiThere are no amolnts due to be transfefied to the lnvestor Iducation and Protectron Fund un,ler !..i )i] L:5 rl tlrt'i ''jrr ;r'- I ' ' '

2013, asattheYear end.

(xixlThefiguresofpreviousYearhavebeenre_Srouped,wherevernecessarv'!ocorfirmtoihecLirr{'rrli rtlr'rr'lrrr

\.\
*" fg\
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